Prior to January 1, 2008, the expressways and bridges within the scope of operation were included in property,
plant and equipment, while the land use rights relating to the expressways were included in prepaid lease
payments. As at January 1, 2008, due to the retrospective application of HK(IFRIC) – Int 12 being impracticable,
the Group reclassified the expressways and bridges as well as the land use rights relating to the expressways as
expressway operating rights, and amortized them over the remaining operating periods in accordance with the
transitional provisions of HK(IFRIC) – Int 12. The restatement of the assets’ book values for 2007 has no impact
on the profit for 2007 and retained profits at the beginning of the year.

Other than as described above, the adoption of the new HKFRSs had no material effect on the results and
financial position of the Group. Accordingly, no prior period adjustment is required.

2008 INTERIM REPORT 21

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
The effects of changes in the accounting policies are as follows:

December 31, December 31,
2007 Change 2007

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000
(Originally stated) (Restated)

Items on Balance Sheet

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 13,906,689 (12,999,812 ) 906,877

Prepaid lease payments 393,424 (334,712 ) 58,712

Expressway operating rights 171,145 13,352,124 13,523,269

Current assets

Prepaid lease payments 19,098 (17,600 ) 1,498

Total effects on assets 14,490,356 — 14,490,356

The Group has not early adopted the following new standards, amendments or interpretations that have been
issued but are not yet effective.

HKAS 1 (Revised) Presentation of Financial Statements1

HKAS 23 (Revised) Borrowing Costs1

HKAS 27 (Revised) Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements2

HKAS 32 and HKAS 1(Amendments) Puttable Financial Instruments and Obligations Arising on Liquidation1

HKFRS 2 (Amendments) Vesting Conditions and Cancellations1

HKFRS 3 (Revised) Business Combinations2

HKFRS 8 Operating Segments1

HK(IFRIC) – Int 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes3

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2009